#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM602459

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
VSS Mezzanine Partners, L.P.		05/09/2013	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name: Furniture Today Media Group, LLC					
Street Address:	3731 N.W. 8th Avenue				
City:	Boca Raton				
State/Country:	FLORIDA				
Postal Code:	33431				
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE				

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type Number		Word Mark					
Registration Number: 2009236		RETAIL PLANNING GUIDE					
Registration Number:	1682922	THE WEEKLY BUSINESS NEWSPAPER OF THE FUR					

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 2165669711

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (216) 566-9700 Email: 75628@rankinhill.com **Correspondent Name:** Randolph E. Digges, III

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 1150

Address Line 4: Bonita Springs, FLORIDA 34133-1150

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Randolph E. Digges, III				
SIGNATURE:	/Randolph E. Digges, III/				
DATE SIGNED:	10/12/2020				

#### **Total Attachments: 7**

source=Security Lien Release of FTMG by VSS Mezzanine Partners#page1.tif source=Security Lien Release of FTMG by VSS Mezzanine Partners#page2.tif source=Security Lien Release of FTMG by VSS Mezzanine Partners#page3.tif source=Security Lien Release of FTMG by VSS Mezzanine Partners#page4.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 007074 FRAME: 0296

900574144

source=Security Lien Release of FTMG by VSS Mezzanine Partners#page5.tif source=Security Lien Release of FTMG by VSS Mezzanine Partners#page6.tif source=Security Lien Release of FTMG by VSS Mezzanine Partners#page7.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007074 FRAME: 0297

# NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, by an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of March 17, 2010 ("IP Security Agreement"), recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 30, 2010 at Reel 4176, Frame 0096, Furniture Today Media Group, LLC ("Assignor"), as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of the Secured Obligations, mortgaged, pledged and hypothecated to VSS Mezzanine Partners, L.P., as Administrative Agent for the Purchasers ("Assignee") for the ratable benefit of the Purchasers, and granted to Assignee for the ratable benefit of the Purchasers a Lien on and security interest in, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under the IP Collateral, including the following:

- (a) All of its Trademarks and all Intellectual Property Licenses providing for the grant by or to Grantor of any right under any Trademark, including, without limitation, those referred to on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto;
- (b) All renewals and extensions of the assets described in (a) above;
- (c) All goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such Trademark; and
- (d) All income, royalties, proceeds and liabilities at any time due or payable or asserted under and with respect to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all rights to sue and recover at law or in equity for any past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, dilution, violation or other impairment thereof (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee wishes to release its Lien on and security interest in all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral, and provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and other applicable filing office(s), domestic or foreign, for purposes of recording the release, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest in the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, Assignee hereby terminates, relinquishes, releases and discharges fully its Lien on and security interest in all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral, including those Trademarks referred to on Schedule A hereto. Assignee hereby authorizes Assignor, or Assignor's authorized representative, to record this Notice of Release of Security Interest in Trademarks with the United States Patent and Trademark Office. Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the IP Security Agreement.

NY1194420.2 207332-10007

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignce has caused this Notice of Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed as of May  $\frac{9}{2}$ , 2013.

VSS MEZZANINE PARTNERS, L.P., as Administrative Agent

By: VSS Mezzanine, LLC, its general partner

Name: Hal R. Greenberg

Title: Co-Manager and Managing Director

Witnessed by:

NY1194420

SIGNATURE PAGE TO NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (Furniture Today)

### SCHEDULE A TO NOTICE OF RELEASE

SEE ATTACHED

NY1194420.2 207332-10007

## Furniture Today Media Group, LLC - Trademarks

Title	Mark (Profile Name)	Country	Class(es)	Application	App. Date	Registration	Reg. Date	TM status
		Name		#		#		
Furniture Today	ACCESSORIES/ TODAY	United States of America (USA)	16	73605981	6/23/1986	1428353	2/10/1987	Registered
Furniture Today	DESIGN TODAY	United States of America (USA)	16	73454800	11/30/1983	1330832	4/16/1985	Registered
Furniture Today	FURNITURE TODAY	Benelux	3	1096478	12/14/2005	783540	12/15/2005	Registered
Furniture Today	FURNITURE/TODAY	Argentina	16	2228851	7/14/1999	1807317	10/17/2000	Registered
Furniture Today	FURNITURE/TODAY	Argentina	42	2535/279	8/13/2004	2139185	1/26/2007	Registered
Furniture Today	FURNITURE/TODAY	Brazil	16	821904329	8/16/1999	821904329	9/9/2003	Registered
Furniture Today	FURNITURE/TODAY	Chile	16	454694	7/14/1999	555092	12/2/1999	Registered
Furniture Today	FURNITURE/TODAY	Chile	41	657323	8/19/2004	719719	3/9/2005	Registered
Furniture Today	FURNITURE/TODAY	China (People's Republic of)	35	4176328	7/19/2004			Rejected/No Appeal
Furniture Today	FURNITURE/TODAY	China (People's Republic of)	41	4176327	7/19/2004	4176327	10/28/2007	Registered
Furniture Today	FURNITURE/TODAY	China (People's Republic of)	42	4176329	7/19/2004	4176329	12/28/2007	Registered
Furniture Today	FURNITURE/TODAY	China (People's Republic of)	16	4176330	7/19/2004	4176330	10/28/2007	Registered
Furniture Today	FURNITURE/TODAY	Colombia	16	99 044.353	7/14/1999	224934	1/31/2000	Registered
Furniture Today	FURNITURE/TODAY	European (O.H.I.M.)	009, 016, 035, 041	3950946	7/30/2004	3950946	10/21/2009	Registered

NY1194420.2 207332-10007 2

Furniture Today	FURNITURE/TODAY	India	016, 042	1313802	10/7/2004			Opposed/ Lapsed
Furniture Today	FURNITURE/TODAY	Mexico	16	403048	12/13/1999	762411	9/26/2002	Registered
Furniture Today	FURNITURE/TODAY	Thailand	42	588299	4/25/2005			Rejected
Furniture Today	FURNITURE/TODAY	Thailand	16	588298	4/25/2005	Kor241839	4/25/2005	Registered
Furniture Today	FURNITURE/TODAY	United States of America (USA)	42	75315780	6/27/1997	2218347	1/19/1999	Registered
Furniture Today		United States of America (USA)	16	73172569	5/31/1978	1123253	7/31/1979	Registered
Furniture Today	FURNITURE/TODAY	Venezuela	16	13240/99	8/3/1999	P218436	2/25/2000	Registered
Furniture Today	FURNITURE/TODAY Furniture/Today <series 2="" of=""></series>	Singapore	41	T04/11786A	7/17/2004	T04/11786A	8/2/2005	Registered
Furniture Today	FURNITURE/TODAY in Chinese	China (People's Republic of)	6750707	5/28/2008	41			Pending Application
Furniture Today	FURNITURE/TODAY in Chinese	China (People's Republic of)	6750708	5/28/2008	16			Pending Application
Furniture Today	GREEN	United States of America (USA)	16	77091753	1/26/2007			Pending Application
Gifts & Dec	GIFTS & DEC DIRECT	United States of America (USA)	41	76474150	12/10/2002	2779371	11/4/2003	Registered
Gifts & Dec	GIFTS & DECORATIVE ACCESSORIES	United States of America (USA)	42					NEVER FILED
Gifts & Dec	RETAIL PLANNING GUIDE	United States of	16	75059340	2/16/1996	2009236	10/15/1996	Registered

NY1194420.2 207332-10007

3

		America (USA)						
Gifts & Dec	THE WEEKLY BUSINESS NEWSPAPER OF THE FURNITURE INDUSTRY	United States of America (USA)	16	74/151730	3/27/1991	1682922	4/14/1992	Registered
Home Accents Today	GIFTS & DECORATIVE ACCESSORIES	United States of America (USA)	16	78685784	8/4/2005	3153465	10/10/2006	Registered
Home Textiles Today	GIFTS & DECORATIVE ACCESSORIES <stylized></stylized>	United States of America (USA)	16	72244101	4/22/1966	844326	2/13/1968	Registered
Home Textiles Today	HOME TEXTILES TODAY	China (People's Republic of)	16	3900592	2/2/2004	3900592	6/21/2007	Registered
Home Textiles Today	HOME TEXTILES TODAY	China (People's Republic of)	42	3900590	2/2/2004	3900590	7/7/2006	Registered
Home Textiles Today	HOME TEXTILES TODAY	China (People's Republic of)	41	3900591	2/2/2004	3900591	7/7/2006	Registered
Home Textiles Today	HOME TEXTILES TODAY	United States of America (USA)	42	75372552	10/14/1997	2264205	7/27/1999	Registered
Home Textiles Today	HOME TEXTILES TODAY	United States of America (USA)	16	73236138	10/22/1979	1172219	10/6/1981	Registered
Casual Living	CASUAL LIVING	United States of America (USA)	16	73/679222	8/18/1987	1483414	4/5/1988	Registered

NY1194420.2 207332-10007

4

Casual Living	CASUAL LIVING	United	42	75262334	3/21/1997	2270144	8/17/1999	Registered
· ·		States of						
		America						
		(USA)						
Casual Living	OUTDOOR STYLE	United	16	78641961	6/2/2005	3138402	9/5/2006	Registered
		States of						
		America						
Francis and Today		(USA)	NIA	F00007	E/00/4004	005010	7/00/4005	Desistant
Furniture Today	FURNITURE/TODAY	Canada	NA	522837	5/30/1984	305212	7/26/1985	Registered
Furniture Today	GARDEN DECOR	United	16	76555309	10/10/2003	2950605	5/10/2005	Registered
		States of						
		America (USA)						
Home Textiles	GLOBAL TEXTILES	United	16	74/640025	2/24/1995	1947005	1/1/1996	Registered
Today	TODAY	States of	10	74/040025	2/24/1995	1347003	1/1/1000	Hegistered
Today	105/11	America						
		(USA)						
Home Textiles	HOME ACCENTS	United	16	74/393130	5/21/1993	2169778	6/30/1998	Registered
Today	TODAY	States of						
•		America						
		(USA)						
Playthings	THE BUSINESS AND	Canada	16	542996	6/3/1985	TMA 335486	12/24/1987	Registered
	FASHION							
	NEWSPAPER OF THE							
	HOME TEXTILES							
	INDUSTRY							

NY1194420.2 207332-10007

RECORDED: 06/19/2020